

No. 16-111

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

MASTERPIECE CAKESHOP, LTD., ET AL., PETITIONERS

*v.*

COLORADO CIVIL RIGHTS COMMISSION, ET AL.

---

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE COURT OF APPEALS OF COLORADO*

---

**BRIEF FOR THE MAIN STREET ALLIANCE,  
AMERICAN INDEPENDENT BUSINESS  
ALLIANCE, SEATTLE METROPOLITAN  
CHAMBER OF COMMERCE, AND SAN  
FRANCISCO CHAMBER OF COMMERCE AS  
AMICI CURIAE SUPPORTING RESPONDENTS**

---

CHARLES C. SIPOS  
*Counsel of Record*  
NICOLA C. MENALDO  
LUKE RONA  
PERKINS COIE LLP  
*1201 Third Ave., Suite 4900  
Seattle, WA 98101  
(206) 359-8000  
csipos@perkinscoie.com*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of amici curiae .....	1
Summary of argument.....	3
Argument .....	5
A. Public accommodations laws are good for small businesses .....	5
B. An exemption from public accommodations laws for expressive businesses is exceedingly broad and unworkable.....	14
Conclusion .....	22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases:

<i>Daniel v. Paul</i> , 395 U.S. 298 (1969) .....	7
<i>Katzenbach v. McClung</i> , 379 U.S. 294 (1964) .....	7

### Constitution:

U.S. Const. amend. I .....	<i>passim</i>
----------------------------	---------------

### Miscellaneous:

M.V. Lee Badgett et al., The Williams Institute, UCLA School of Law, <i>The Business Impact of LGBT-Supportive Workplace Policies</i> (2013).....	10
--	----

## II

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
M.V. Lee Badgett et al., The Williams Institute, UCLA School of Law, <i>The Relationship Between LGBT Inclusion and Economic Development: An Analysis of Emerging Economies</i> (2014) .....	7
Heather Boushey & Sarah Jane Glynn, Center for American Progress, <i>There Are Significant Business Costs to Replacing Employees</i> (Nov. 16, 2012) .....	11
Crosby Burns, Center for American Progress, <i>The Costly Business of Discrimination</i> (Mar. 22, 2012) .....	11
David Cuberes & Marc Teignier, <i>Aggregate Effects of Gender Gaps in the Labor Market: A Quantitative Estimate</i> , 10 J. of Hum. Cap. 1 (2016) .....	7
Tim Evans, <i>Angie’s List Canceling Eastside Expansion Over RFRA</i> , Indy Star (Mar. 28, 2015) .....	8
Florida Competes, <i>Florida’s Competitiveness for Talent Supply: Projecting the Economic Impact of Tolerance</i> (2016) .....	11
Karen M. Gebbia-Pinetti, <i>Small Business Reorganization and the Sabre Professionals</i> , 7 Fordham J. Corp. & Fin. L. 253 (2002) .....	9
Sylvia Ann Hewlett, <i>Why LGBT Employees Need Workplace Allies</i> , Harv. Bus. Rev. (June 20, 2013) .....	10

### III

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
Kristen Jefferson & Sarah Freeman, The Bell Policy Center, <i>Anti-            Discrimination Remedies Do Not            Harm Small Business Growth</i> (2015).....	8
Robert King, <i>Labor Union Becomes First            to Pull Conference from Indy</i> , Indy Star (Mar. 30, 2015).....	8
Kathryn Kobe, Office of Advocacy, U.S. Small Bus. Admin., <i>Small Business            GDP: Update 2002-2010</i> (2012).....	6
Christy Mallory & Brad Sears, The Williams Institute, UCLA School of Law, <i>Discrimination, Diversity, and            Development: The Legal and Economic            Implication of North Carolina’s HB2</i> (2016).....	8
Mich. Dep’t of Civil Rights, <i>Report on            LGBT Inclusion Under Michigan Law            with Recommendations for Action</i> (Jan. 28, 2013).....	7, 11
Adriano A. Rampini & S. Viswanathan, <i>Collateral, Risk Management, and the            Distribution of Debt Capacity</i> , 65(6) J. of Fin. 2293 (2010) .....	9
Small Business Majority, <i>Colorado Small            Businesses Oppose Denying Services to            LGBT Customers Based on Religious            Beliefs</i> (2016).....	6
Small Business Majority, <i>Small            Businesses Hire Diverse Entry-Level            Workforce</i> (2015) .....	6

IV

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
Small Business Majority, <i>Small Business Owners Oppose Denying Services to LGBT Customers Based on Religious Beliefs</i> (2015) .....	6
Jeff Stibel, <i>Why Small Businesses Aren't Hiring...And How to Change That</i> , Harv. Bus. Rev. (Dec. 27, 2013).....	6, 9
Sarah Treuhaft, Justin Scoggins & Jennifer Tran, PolicyLink, <i>The Equity Solution: Racial Inclusion Is Key to Growing a Strong New Economy</i> (2014) .....	8
Gavin Wright, <i>Sharing the Prize: The Economics of the Civil Rights Revolution in the American South</i> (2013) .....	10
